## MINUTES OF THE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD July 11, 2018

On the 11<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2018, the ABC Board did convene at Little Rock, Arkansas for its regular monthly meeting and in attendance were Freddie Black, Chairperson, Mr. Steve Smith, Mr. Thomas P. Powell, Jr., Mrs. Pam DePriest, and Jamie Anderson.

The Board considered the Director's Decisions, Private Clubs, Violations Resume, Warning Letters and Inactive Status Letters. Mr. Thomas Powell moved to approve all mentioned matters. Mr. Steve Smith seconded the motion. The motion passed with a vote of 5-0.

The Board considered the Riverdale 10 Movies, 2600 Cantrell Road, Little Rock, AR, Request to Extend Operating Hours, Remove Signage from Certain Ares, Be Allowed to Employ Individuals Under 21 years of age; Restrictions Placed by ABC Board, September 17, 2014. Present for the hearing were Owner/Permittee Mr. James Matt Smith and his attorney, Steve Morley. Detective Chris Ringold of Little Rock Police Department Vice Unit was present in opposition to this request. After considering all facts and testimony from both parties, a motion was entered by Mr. Jamie Anderson that all requests be granted. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Pam Depriest. The motion passed with a vote of 5-0.

The Board considered Nathan I. Mitchell, Stages of Miller County,110 East 36<sup>th</sup> Street, Texarkana Private Club Class B; Appeal of Violation Order of May 10, 2018; Failure to Be a Good Neighbor; Reduced Operating Hours for six (6) months (June 1, 2018- October 1, 2018), with six (6) month probation. Mr. Nathan Mitchell, permittee, was present with his attorney, Mr. Steve Morley. Also, present and providing testimony was Agent Seletia Powell, ABC Enforcement Division. After considering all testimony, exhibits and facts of the Violation Order, Mr. Steve Smith entered a motion to allow Private Club to stay open until one o'clock (1:00 a.m.) for six (6) months. Motion was seconded by Mr. Jamie Anderson. The motion passed with a vote of 5-0.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

The next meeting of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board is scheduled for August 8th, 2018.

FREDDIE BLACK, CHAIRMAN	MARY ROBIN CASTEEL, DIRECTOR